CHAPTER 536.

[H. F. No. 817.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO MAKE PAUPERS A TOWN CHARGE IN FREEBORN COUNTY," APPROVED MARCH SEC OND (2ND), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), AND ALL ACTS AND PARTS OF ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF; AND TO REGULATE THE CARE OF THE POOR IN FREEBORN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That an act of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, entitled "An act to make paupers a town charge in Freeborn county," approved March second (2nd), eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), and all acts and parts of acts amendatory thereof, and all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. That the provisions of chapter fifteen (15), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), shall apply to, govern, regulate and control the care, relief and support of the poor in Freeborn county, including the city of Albert Lea, Minnesota.

SEC. 3. That the county commissioners of said Freeborn county be and they are hereby empowered and authorized to sell so much and such portions of the poor farm now owned by said county as they may deem expedient whenever they consider it advisable so to do, and may expend the moneys received therefor in erecting and maintaining necessary and suitable buildings for the care of the poor and the paupers supported on said farm.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1889.

CHAPTER 537.

[H. F. No. 993.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION (7) OF CHAPTER THREE (3) OF CHAP TER TWO (2) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCOR-PORATE THE VILLAGE OF GRAND MEADOW, STATE OF MINNE-SOTA, COUNTY OF MOWER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seven (7) of chapter three (3) of chapter two (2) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-

1191

six (1876), entitled an act to incorporate the village of Grand Meadow, state of Minnesota, county of Mower, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1889.

CHAPTER 538.

[H. F. No. 1025.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FIFTY (50), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN (115) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), ENTITLED AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF WINONA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter fifty (50) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled "an act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty five (1885), entitled an act to establish a municipal court in the city of Winona, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1889.